

TfL Ref: FOI-0601-1112 to FOI-0652-1112

Thank you for your e-mails received by Transport for London (TfL) on 8 August 2011 asking for information about TfL's grey fleet.

Your requests have been considered in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 and TfL's information access policy. I can confirm that TfL holds some of the information you require. You asked:

1. How many staff received compensation for grey fleet mileage last year?

725 employees received compensation for grey fleet mileage last year.

2. How many staff received compensation for grey fleet mileage in each of the last five years?

2010/2011	725 employees
2009/2010	730 employees
2008/2009	642 employees
2007/2008	698 employees
2006/2007	568 employees

3. What activities or duties must staff be carrying out in order to be reimbursed for miles carried in their own vehicles. I would be grateful for copies of policies and procedures about this.

Please find attached a copy of the Expenses Policy.

4. At what rate are staff compensated per mile for using their own vehicles?

0.40p per mile.

5. What is the total sum paid to all grey fleet drivers in 2010/2011?
6. What is the total sum paid to all grey fleet drivers in 2009/2010?
7. What is the total sum paid to all grey fleet drivers in 2008/2009?
8. What is the total sum paid to all grey fleet drivers in 2007/2008?
9. What is the total sum paid to all grey fleet drivers in 2006/2007?

2010/2011	£118,972.20
2009/2010	£133,582.60
2008/2009	£130,536.20
2007/2008	£121,361.24
2006/2007	£118,381.48

10. What is the greatest sum paid to any individual through the grey fleet system in the last financial year?

£473.60 paid for 1,184 miles.

11. What was the job title of the person paid the most in grey fleet compensation in the last financial year?

Public Carriage Office 1003 - Licensing officer.

12. What are the top 5 sums paid to any individual through the grey fleet system in the last financial year?

13. What were the job titles of the top 5 paid most in grey fleet compensation in the last financial year?

Public Carriage Office 1003 – Licensing Officer	£473.60
---	---------

Public Carriage Office 1003 - Contracts Policy and Monitoring Advisor	£393.20
Public Carriage Office 1003 - Licensing Officer	£365.20
Public Carriage Office 1003 - Licensing Officer	£339.60
Public Carriage Office 1003 - Compliance officer	£321.20

14. Are staff reimbursed for motorcycle mileage, and if so at what rates?

0.24p per mile.

15. Are staff reimbursed for pedal cycle mileage, and if so at what rates?

0.20p per mile.

16. Have any staff members been convicted of driving offences while engaging in grey fleet miles? If so, how many and which offences?

|

TfL does not hold this data.

|

17. Have any staff members been convicted of driving offences while driving support fleet miles? If so, how many and which offences?

|

TfL does not hold this data.

|

18. Have any staff members been in road traffic collisions while engaging in grey fleet miles? If so, how many incidents have occurred?

TfL does not hold this data.

19. If staff have been in road traffic collisions while driving grey fleet vehicles, how many people have been killed or injured in such incidents?

TfL does not hold this data.

20. Have any staff members been in road traffic collisions while engaging in support fleet miles? If so, how many incidents have occurred?

TfL does not hold this data.

21. If staff have been in road traffic collisions while driving support fleet vehicles, how many people have been killed or injured in such incidents?

TfL does not hold this data.

22. What is the total number of grey fleet miles that staff were compensated for in 2010/2011?

23. What is the total number of grey fleet miles that staff were compensated for in 2009/2010?

24. What is the total number of grey fleet miles that staff were compensated for in 2008/2009?

25. What is the total number of grey fleet miles that staff were compensated for in 2007/2008?

26. What is the total number of grey fleet miles that staff were compensated for in 2006/2007?

2010/2011	299,380 miles
2009/2010	336,195 miles
2008/2009	328,735 miles

2007/2008	306,630 miles
2006/2007	299,023 miles

27. What is the total number of grey fleet car miles that staff were compensated for in 2010/2011?

28. What is the total number of grey fleet car miles that staff were compensated for in 2009/2010?

29. What is the total number of grey fleet car miles that staff were compensated for in 2008/2009?

30. What is the total number of grey fleet car miles that staff were compensated for in 2007/2008?

31. What is the total number of grey fleet car miles that staff were compensated for in 2006/2007?

2010/2011	294,714 miles
2009/2010	330,900 miles
2008/2009	323,075 miles
2007/2008	299,074 miles
2006/2007	291,667 miles

32. What is the total number of grey fleet motorcycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2010/2011?

33. What is the total number of grey fleet motorcycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2009/2010?

34. What is the total number of grey fleet motorcycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2008/2009?

35. What is the total number of grey fleet motorcycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2007/2008?

36. What is the total number of grey fleet motorcycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2006/2007?

2010/2011	3,830 miles
2009/2010	4,090 miles

2008/2009	4,355 miles
2007/2008	5,511 miles
2006/2007	6,087 miles

37. What is the total number of grey fleet pedal cycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2010/2011?

38. What is the total number of grey fleet pedal cycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2009/2010?

39. What is the total number of grey fleet pedal cycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2008/2009?

40. What is the total number of grey fleet pedal cycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2007/2008?

41. What is the total number of grey fleet pedal cycle miles that staff were compensated for in 2006/2007?

2010/2011	836 miles
2009/2010	1,205 miles
2008/2009	1,305 miles
2007/2008	2,045 miles
2006/2007	1,269 miles

42. What is the total number of support fleet miles that staff covered in 2010/2011?

43. What is the total number of support fleet miles that staff covered in 2009/2010?

44. What is the total number of support fleet miles that staff covered in 2008/2009?

45. What is the total number of support fleet miles that staff covered in 2007/2008?

46. What is the total number of support fleet miles that staff covered in 2006/2007?



Because we are still compiling the information needed to answer these requests we will not be able to provide it within the statutory 20 working days. The deadline for replying to these requests has been extended to 16 September 2011, in accordance with Regulation 7. Please accept my apologies for this delay.

47. What is the shortest grey fleet journey that was claimed for in 2010/2011?

One mile.

48. What are the shortest 10 grey fleet journeys claimed for by staff in 2010/11?

1 mile	No details
1 mile	No details
1 mile	No details
1 mile	No details
1 mile	Redbridge to Gants Hill
1 mile	Ealing Common Depot to REW Acton Works
1 mile	Dagenham to Dagenham
2 miles	Palesta to Mosaic Housing (return)
2 miles	Gants Hill to Wanstead
3 miles	Bank Station to Holborn Station

(N.B. This is wrong and was corrected by TfL in a follow up email three weeks after this response.)

49. What is the average length of grey fleet journey claimed for by staff in 2010/11?

43.73 miles.

50. Lastly, I would be very grateful if you could send me a spreadsheet of all grey fleet journeys claimed for in 2010/11, split by mode and length of journey.

Please see the attached spreadsheet.

If this is not the information you are looking for, or if you are unable to access it for some reason, please feel free to contact me.

Please see the attached information sheet for details of your right to appeal as well as information on copyright and what to do if you would like to re-use any of the information we have disclosed.

Yours sincerely

**FOI Case Officer
FOI Case Management Team
General Counsel
Transport for London**